

1) UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE 2ND QUARTER & HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2012

(Figures In Lacs)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year to date figures for the period ending		Year ended 31.03.2012 Audited
		30.09.2012	30.06.2012	30.09.2011	30.09.2012	30.09.2011	
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	
PART I :- Statement of Un-audited Financial Results for the 2nd Quarter & Half Year ended 30/09/2012							
1	Income from operations						
(a)	Sales/Income from operations	16,695.05	18,280.66	16,716.37	34,975.81	32,429.66	71,375.16
	Less: Excise Duty Paid & Discount, Allowance & returns	3,525.14	3,954.04	3,515.48	7,479.17	7,804.65	15,853.01
	Net Sales/Income from operations	13,169.91	14,326.63	13,200.89	27,496.64	24,625.01	55,522.15
(b)	Other Operating Income	102.21	81.11	58.88	163.31	198.27	220.67
	Total income from operations (net)	13,272.11	14,387.63	13,259.77	27,659.95	24,823.28	55,742.82
2	Expenses						
a)	Cost of materials consumed	6,742.91	7,405.68	7,793.96	14,148.59	13,548.28	31,432.32
b)	Purchase of stock-in-trade						
c)	Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock in trade	255.62	947.20	(713.89)	1,202.82	(433.15)	(1,137.82)
d)	Employees benefits expense	230.70	239.79	194.44	470.50	376.84	883.22
e)	Depreciation	382.07	379.00	315.63	761.07	618.30	1,229.66
f)	Other expenditure	4,008.69	3,916.19	4,276.67	7,922.88	7,673.02	17,136.78
	Total expenses	11,818.00	12,887.86	11,898.02	24,505.85	21,781.29	49,544.14
3	Profit / (Loss) from operation before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	1,654.11	1,499.78	1,393.75	3,153.89	3,041.99	6,198.67
4	Other Income	37.15	15.45	24.28	52.80	44.36	89.48
5	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	1,691.26	1,515.23	1,418.03	3,206.69	3,086.36	6,267.15
6	Finance costs	166.14	155.17	117.95	321.31	231.90	482.31
7	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	1,525.12	1,360.06	1,300.08	2,885.38	2,854.45	5,784.85
8	Exceptional Items						9.71
9	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7-8)	1,525.12	1,360.06	1,300.08	2,885.38	2,854.45	5,775.14
10	Provision for Tax - Current Tax	304.26	271.33	254.63	575.59	532.38	1,200.00
	- Deferred Tax	153.98	136.01	77.51	289.96	196.14	485.90
11	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)	1,066.90	952.72	967.94	2,019.62	2,125.93	4,089.24
12	Extraordinary Item (net of tax expense Rs.)						
13	Net Profit / Loss for the period (11-12)	1,066.90	952.72	967.94	2,019.62	2,125.93	4,089.24
14	share of profit / (loss) of associates						
15	Minority Interest						
16	Net Profit / Loss after taxes, minority interest and share of profit / (loss) of associates (13+14+15)	1,066.90	952.72	967.94	2,019.62	2,125.93	4,089.24
17	Paid up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs.10/- per share)	2,299.77	2,299.77	2,299.77	2,299.77	2,299.77	2,299.77
18	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	24,444.87	23,383.86	20,680.71	24,444.87	20,680.71	22,431.25
19	Earning per share (EPS) a) Basic and diluted EPS before Extraordinary items (not annualised)	4.64	4.14	4.21	8.78	9.24	17.78
	b) Basic and diluted EPS after Extraordinary items (not annualised)	4.64	4.14	4.21	8.78	9.24	17.78

PART II :- Select Information for the 2nd Quarter and Half Year ended 30/09/2012

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year to date figures for the period ending		Year ended 31.03.2012 Audited
		30.09.2012	30.06.2012	30.09.2011	30.09.2012	30.09.2011	
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	
A. PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING							
1	Public Shareholding						
	- No. of shares	7,557,411	7,557,411	7,930,231	7,557,411	7,930,231	7,557,411
	- Percentage of shareholding	32.88	32.86	40.14	32.88	40.14	32.86
2	Promoters and promoter group shareholding						
a)	Pledged/Encumbered						
	- Number of shares	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
b)	Non-encumbered						
	- Number of shares	15,440,330	15,440,330	11,827,510	15,440,330	11,827,510	15,440,330
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100	100	100.00	100.00	100.00	100
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	67.14	67.14	59.86	67.14	59.86	67.14



B	INVESTORS COMPLAINTS	Quarter ended
		30/09/2012
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	NIL
	Received during the quarter	1
	Disposed of during the quarter	1
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	NIL

2) SUMMARY OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2012

S. No.	Particulars	As at	
		30.09.2012	30.09.2011
		Unaudited	Unaudited
A	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Shareholders' funds		
(a)	Share capital	2,299.77	2,299.77
(b)	Reserves and Surplus	24,444.87	20,680.71
(c)	Money received against share warrants	-	-
	Sub-total - Shareholders' funds	26,744.65	22,980.48
2	Share application money pending allotment		
3	Minority interest		
4	Non-current liabilities		
(a)	Long-term borrowings	5,502.02	1,879.51
(b)	Deferred tax liabilities (net)	3,377.87	2,798.14
(c)	Other long-term liabilities	-	-
(d)	Long-term provisions	358.08	-
	Sub-total - Non-current liabilities	9,237.95	4,777.65
5	Current liabilities		
(a)	Short-term borrowings	6,324.47	5,918.22
(b)	Trade payables	6,871.38	5,478.40
(c)	Other current liabilities	1,983.66	1,898.68
(d)	Short-term provisions	575.59	532.38
	Sub-total - Current liabilities	15,755.10	13,823.69
	TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	61,737.70	41,581.82
B	ASSETS		
1	Non-current assets		
(a)	Fixed assets	36,789.19	24,168.03
(b)	Goodwill on consolidation	-	-
(c)	Non-current investments	11.77	11.77
(d)	Deferred tax assets (Net)	-	-
(e)	Long-term loans and advances	31.29	14.00
(f)	Other non-current assets	-	8.84
	Sub-total - Non-current assets	36,812.26	24,202.64
2	Current assets		
(a)	Current investments	-	-
(b)	Inventories	3,497.08	4,192.22
(c)	Trade receivables	6,285.28	6,101.77
(d)	Cash and cash equivalents	575.09	458.04
(e)	Short-term loans and advances	4,528.20	5,080.50
(f)	Other current assets	29.81	1,546.65
	Sub-total - Current assets	14,925.44	17,379.18
	TOTAL - ASSETS	51,737.70	41,581.82

Notes :

- The above audited results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and taken on record in the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 09th November 2012.
- The company has a single reportable business segment of "Alcoholic Beverages".
- Previous period figures have been regrouped & rearranged wherever necessary to conform to the current period's classification.
- During the quarter ending 30/09/2011, paid-up Share Capital includes Rs.3,24,00,000/- (i.e.- 32,40,000 equity shares of Rs.10/- each) allotted on 03/10/2011 pursuant to approval of scheme of demerger by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. However in the shareholding pattern the same has not been considered because shares have been allotted after the quarter ending 30/09/2011.

Place : New Delhi
Date : 09th November 2012



Globus Spirits Limited

May K. Swarup
Managing Director

To

The Board of Directors**M/s Globus Spirits Limited****A-46, Friends Colony (East)****New Delhi-110065**

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of un-audited financial results of M/s Globus Spirits Limited for the 2nd quarter and half year ended 30th September 2012 except for the disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholding' and 'Promoter and Promoter Group Shareholding' which have been traced from disclosures made by the management and have not been audited by us. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors/ Committee of Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2400, engagements to Review Financial Statements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our notice that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with accounting standards and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Place : New Delhi
Date : 09/11/2012



for B. M. Chatrath & Co.
(Chartered Accountants)

Umesh C. Pandey

(Umesh C. Pandey)
Partner

Membership No: 055252

HEAD OFFICE : 21, Old Court House Street, Kolkatta - 700 001 Tel. : 2248-4575/4667/6810/6798, 2210-1385 Telefax : 2248-9934
DELHI : Flat No. 16, G - Block, Mangla Apartment, Kalkaji, New Delhi-110019
MUMBAI : A/9, Sai Prasad, 2nd Floor, Rajshree Shahu Maharaj Cross Road, (Tolly Gulley Cross Road), Andheri East, Mumbai-400069 Tel. : 022-32231382
HYDERABAD : No. 201, Sky Crest Building, Lane Opp Food World, 10-2-289/77, Shanti Nagar, Masab Tank, Hyderabad - 500 028
Mobile : 09949310001 E-mail : mshubhraa@bmchatrath.com / bmchyderabad@gmail.com
JAIPUR : B-269, Janta Colony, Jaipur-302004 Ph. : 0141-2601727 E-mail : sunilsaxena@bmchatrath.com